ORDINANCE NO. <u>4077</u> Introduced by Commissioner <u>PulleCH</u> <u>Robinson</u> WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 370a passed by the City Commission on <u>March 17</u>, 1958, and approved by the Mayor on <u>March 17</u>, 1958, the City of Warrenton granted to The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company a franchise relating to conducting a communications business within the City, Section 8 of which Ordinance provides that no transfer of the franchise should be made unless the Commission first consents by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, said franchise is still in full force and effect and said The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company has informed the City that it wishes to assign the same to Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone Company, a Washington corporation organized to assume the business of said The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company within the states of Oregon, Washington and Idaho and has requested the Commission to express its consent to such transfer;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That the City of Warrenton hereby consents that the franchise granted to The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company by Ordinance No. 370a passed by the City Commission on March 17, 1958, and approved by the Mayor on March 17, may be assigned by said The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company to Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone Company, a Washington corporation; provided that such assignee accepts the same and promises and agrees to assume and perform all of the obligations of said The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company under the terms and conditions of said franchise; and

1958,

provided further that a certified copy of said assignment with such acceptance shall be filed with the City within ten days following such assignment.

Dated this day of May, 1961.

<u>Mayor</u>

ATTEST: ' ¥ ) al drown

Auditor and Police Judge